(c) the announced Loan Facility from Crimson is completed prior to the completion of
the Placement and Entitlement Offer; (for additional details refer to the Company’s
ASX release dated 6 November 2019);

(d) an exchange rate of A$1=US$0.675 for post 30 September unaudited adjustments;
and

(e) other interim material adjustments are taken into account for the period between 30
June and 30 September 2019.

The pro-forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of

the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to audited or audit reviewed financial statements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

35777179v1  page 13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30

SEPTEMBER 2019

 Audited  Unaudited

US$ 000   Proforma

Balance sheet

 30-Jun-19  30-Sep-19 Crimson

Loan

Loan

Repayments

Capital

Raising

30-Sep-19

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,783  5,538 14,900 -3,654 16,456 33,240

Trade and other receivables 6,703  4,799 0 0 0 4,799

Restricted cash and cash

equivalents

4,377  500 0 0 0 500

Total current assets 17,863  10,837 14,900 -3,654 16,456 38,539

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 6,588  15,899 0 0 0 15,899

Oil and gas properties 27,192  26,465 0 0 0 26,465

Other  1,488  1,488 0 0 0 1,488

Property, plant and equipment  50   48  0 0 0 48

Other intangible assets  312  272 0 0 0 272

Total non-current assets 35,630  44,172 0 0 0 44,172

Total assets 53,494  55,009 14,900 -3,654 16,456 82,711

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,925  7,569 0 0 0 7,569

Provisions 124  124 0 0 0 124

Borrowings 5,748  4,606 0 -3,654 0 952

Total current liabilities 14,798  12,299 0 -3,654 0 8,645

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,984  1,983 0 0 0 1,983

Borrowings 0  3,417 15,000 0 0 18,417

Total non-current liabilities 1,984  5,400 15,000 0 0 20,400

Total liabilities 16,782  17,699 15,000 -3,654 0 29,045

Net assets 36,712  37,310 -100 0 16,456 53,666

Issued capital 101,092  102,834 0 0 16,456 119,290

Foreign currency translation reserve -131  -238 0 0 0 -238

Share option reserve 5,364  5,364 0 0 0 5,364

Accumulated losses -69,613  -70,650 -100 0 0 -70,750

Total equity 36,712  37,310 -100 0 16,456 53,666

 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

35777179v1  page 14

4.7 Capital structure

The principal effect of the Entitlement Offer and the Placement will be to increase the total

number of Shares and to increase the cash reserves by up to $24.9 million (before deducting

the costs of the Entitlement Offer and Placement).

Capital structure (excluding Options)

The following table shows the capital structure of the Company before, and after completion

of the Entitlement Offer and the Placement:

Shares on issue at the date of this Offer Booklet 705,373,417

Number of New Shares to be issued under the